a.k.a. MIRZOYEV, Maxamadyusuf; a.k.a. MIRZOYEV, Maxammadyusuf Alisher Ogli), Samarqand, Namangan, Uzbekistan; Fikirtepe, Istanbul, Turkey; DOB 21 Dec 1996; POB Uzbekistan; nationality Uzbekistan; Gender Male; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Identification Number AA0776181 (Uzbekistan) (individual) [SDGT] (Linked To: ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT).

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(C) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, "Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism," 66 FR 49079, as amended by Executive Order 13886 of September 9, 2019, "Modernizing Sanctions To Combat Terrorism," 84 FR 48041 (E.O. 13224, as amended), for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, or technological support for, or goods or services to or in support of, ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13224

2. NIYAZOV, Muhammad Ibrohimjon (a.k.a. AKHMATOV, Rakhmonberdi; a.k.a. NIYAZOV, Ibrohim Ahiy), Turkey; Mexico; DOB 24 Feb 1998; nationality Uzbekistan; Gender Male; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Passport AB0040327 (Uzbekistan); Identification Number 99786785324 (Turkey); Residency Number YAC 007112 (Turkey) (individual) [SDGT] (Linked To: ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT).

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(C) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, or technological support for, or goods or services to or in support of, ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13224.

3. ISMAILOV, Olimkhon Makhmudjon Ugli (a.k.a. ISMAILOV, Olimkhon; a.k.a. ISMAILOV, Olimxon; a.k.a. ISMAILOV, Olimxon Maxmudjon Ogli), Namangan, Uzbekistan; DOB 04 Oct 1996; POB Uzbekistan; nationality Uzbekistan; Gender Male; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Passport FA0643257 (Uzbekistan); Identification Number AA6548917 (Uzbekistan) (individual) [SDGT] (Linked To: ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT).

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(iii)(C) of E.O. 13224, as amended, for having materially assisted, sponsored, or provided financial, material, or technological support for, or goods or services to or in support of, ISLAMIC STATE OF IRAQ AND THE LEVANT, a person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to E.O. 13224.

Dated: June 14, 2024.

Bradlev T. Smith,

Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Department of the Treasury.

[FR Doc. 2024-13794 Filed 6-21-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4810-AL-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Foreign Assets Control

Notice of OFAC Sanctions Actions

AGENCY: Office of Foreign Assets Control, Treasury.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) is publishing an update to the identifying information on its Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List (SDN List) for one individual whose property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction are blocked pursuant to Executive Order 13224, as amended.

DATES: See **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for effective date(s).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

OFAC: Bradley Smith, Director, tel.: 202–622–2490; Associate Director for Global Targeting, tel.: 202–622–2420; Assistant Director for Licensing, tel.: 202–622–2480; Assistant Director for Regulatory Affairs, tel.: 202–622–4855; or Assistant Director for Compliance, tel.: 202–622–2490.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Electronic Availability

The SDN List and additional information concerning OFAC sanctions programs are available on OFAC's website (ofac.treasury.gov).

Notice of OFAC Action

On June 14, 2024, OFAC published the following revised information for the entry on the SDN List for the following individual whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, "Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With Persons Who Commit, Threaten To Commit, or Support Terrorism," as amended by Executive Order 13886 of September 9, 2019, "Modernizing Sanctions to Combat Terrorism."

Individual

1. SHEVCHUK, Stanislav (a.k.a. CHEVTCHOUK, Stanislav; a.k.a. SHEVCHUK, Stanislav Anatolevich; a.k.a. SHEVCHUK, Stanislav Anatolyevich), Ul Asanalieva 8 24, Minsk, Belarus; C. De Villarroel 159 4 4, L'Eixample, Barcelona 08036, Spain; DOB 14 Jul 1975; POB Penza, Russia; nationality Russia; Gender Male; Secondary sanctions risk: section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as amended by Executive Order 13886; Passport 530780883 (Russia) expires 16 Dec 2024; alt. Passport 514676569 (Russia) expires 26 Apr 2015 (individual) [SDGT] (Linked To: RUSSIAN IMPERIAL MOVEMENT).

Designated pursuant to section 1(c): Owned or Controlled by, or Acted For or on Behalf of, a SDGT. RUSSIAN IMPERIAL MOVEMENT

Dated: June 14, 2024.

Bradley T. Smith,

Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Department of the Treasury.

[FR Doc. 2024-13791 Filed 6-21-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4810-AL-P

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

[OMB Control No. 2900-0843]

Agency Information Collection
Activity: VHA Homeless Programs—
Project CHALENG (Community
Homelessness Assessment, Local
Education and Networking Groups) for
Veterans

AGENCY: Veterans Health Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Veterans Health

Administration (VHA), Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), is announcing an opportunity for public comment on the proposed collection of certain information by the agency. Under the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, Federal agencies are required to publish notice in the **Federal Register** concerning each proposed collection of information, including each proposed extension of a currently approved collection, and allow 60 days for public comment in response to the notice.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before August 23, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Comments must be submitted through *www.regulations.gov*.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Program-Specific information: Rebecca Mimnall, 202–695–9434, vhacopra@va.gov.

VA PRA information: Maribel Aponte, 202–461–8900, vacopaperworkreduact@ va.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Under the PRA of 1995, Federal agencies must obtain approval from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for each collection of information they conduct or sponsor. This request for comment is being made